
 
 

  
 

August 20, 2025 
 

ADDENDUM I 

 

TO:  ALL POTENTIAL PROPOSERS  

 

RE:  RSIQ 2503-26-04, “Geotechnical Services for Coastal Protection and Restoration 

Authority Projects” 

 

PROPOSAL DUE DATE: September 12, 2025 @ 3:00 PM CST 

 

A Pre-Submittal Meeting was held in person and via Zoom on August 14, 2025 @ 2:00 PM 

CST.  This Addendum is to share the Pre-Submittal Presentation for informational 

purposes only.  Information in the Pre-Submittal Presentation DOES NOT supersede 

information contained in the original RSIQ.  Further details are contained within the 

original RSIQ.  

 

ATTACHMENTS: Pre-Submittal Presentation 

   Pre-Submittal Meeting Attendees Lists 

 

END OF ADDENDUM I 
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Presentation Agenda

Summary of Contract Categories

Scopes of Work and Scoring Criteria

RSIQ

Current Contract Capacity and Usage
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Professional Services Contract Categories
Indefinite Delivery Indefinite Quantity Contracts

- General Engineering Services (RSIQ No. 2503-26-01)

- Coastal Engineering Services (RSIQ No. 2503-26-02)

- Limited Engineering Services (RSIQ No. 2503-26-03)

- Geotechnical Services (RSIQ No. 2503-26-04)

- Surveying Services (RSIQ No. 2503-26-05)
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General Engineering Services
Scope of Work:

- Hydraulics and Hydrology Engineering

- Structural Engineering

- Geotechnical Engineering

- General Engineering

- Project Management

- Surveying Services
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General Engineering Services
Scope of Work (cont’d):

- Environmental/Permitting 

- Construction Admin/Inspection

- Dredge Project Engineering

- Coastal Engineering

- Geophysical/Geological Investigations
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General Engineering Services
Scoring Criteria:

- Proposer/Team Specialized Experience (0-36 points)

- Key Personnel Qualifications and Experience (0-24 points)

- Capacity and Capability (0-28 points)

- Veteran and Hudson Initiative Participation (0-12 points)
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Coastal Engineering Services
Scope of Work:

- Coastal and Hydraulics Engineering

- Dredge Project Engineering

- General Engineering

- Geotechnical Engineering

- Geophysical/Geological Investigations

- Surveying Services
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Coastal Engineering Services
Scope of Work (cont’d):

- Project Management

- Environmental and Permitting Services

- Construction Admin/Inspection

- Structural Engineering*

- General Engineering*

*Could be utilized under this scope but are not required to include in SIQ
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Coastal Engineering Services
Scoring Criteria:

- Proposer/Team Specialized Experience (0-40 points)

- Key Personnel Qualifications and Experience (0-24 points)

- Capacity and Capability (0-24 points)

- Veteran and Hudson Initiative Participation (0-12 points)
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Limited Engineering Services
Scope of Work*:

- General Engineering

- Coastal Engineering

- Dredge Project Engineering

- Hydraulics and Hydrology Engineering

- Structural Engineering

- Geotechnical Engineering



COAST AL  PROT ECT ION AND REST ORAT ION AU T HORIT Y   /   MID-B ASIN  SEDIMENT  DIVERSION PROGRAM 11

Limited Engineering Services
Scope of Work (cont’d)*:

- Surveying Services 

- Environmental/Permitting

- Construction Admin/Inspection

*At least 50% of the work required to complete a task order (exclusive of field data collection) will 

be performed by personnel directly employed by the prime firm.
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Limited Engineering Services
Scoring Criteria:

- Proposer/Team Specialized Experience (0-36 points)

- Key Personnel Qualifications and Experience (0-24 points)

- Capacity and Capability (0-28 points)

- Veteran and Hudson Initiative Participation (0-12 points)*
*Points will only be awarded to Proposers (Primes) who are themselves a certified Hudson/Veteran 

Initiative firm.
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Geotechnical Services
Scope of Work:

- Geotechnical Field Investigations

- Laboratory Testing

- Geotechnical Analyses

- Construction Monitoring

- Surveying 
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Geotechnical Services
Scoring Criteria:

- Proposer/Team Specialized Experience (0-30 points)

- Key Personnel Qualifications and Experience (0-28 points)

- Capacity and Capability (0-30 points)

- Veteran and Hudson Initiative Participation (0-12 points)
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Surveying Services
Scope of Work:

- Topographic Surveys*

- Bathymetric and Hydrographic Surveys*

- Magnetometer Surveys

- Geophysical Surveys**
*May include unmanned surveying equipment

**Includes marine cultural/archeological investigations and marine archeological staff to interpret data.
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Surveying Services
Scope of Work (cont’d):

- Survey Benchmarks/Monuments

- Maps, Cross-Sections, Data Sets, DTMs

- Property and ROW Surveys

- Water Level/Staff Gages



COAST AL  PROT ECT ION AND REST ORAT ION AU T HORIT Y   /   MID-B ASIN  SEDIMENT  DIVERSION PROGRAM 17

Surveying Services
Scoring Criteria:

- Proposer/Team Specialized Experience (0-30 points)

- Key Personnel Qualifications and Experience (0-28 points)

- Capacity and Capability (0-30 points)

- Veteran and Hudson Initiative Participation (0-12 points)



Request for Statement of 
Interest and Qualifications 

(RSIQ)
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RSIQ
Section 1.2 – Term of Contract:

- Beginning Date:  January 1, 2026

- Ending Date:  December 31, 2028

- Sample contract included in RSIQ Package
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RSIQ
Section 1.3 – SIQ Submittal and Schedule (cont’d):

- One “Original” with signature from Prime and one additional hard 
copy.

- Two digital copies in .PDF format on USB flash drives (two flash 

drives)
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RSIQ
Section 1.3 – SIQ Submittal and Schedule (cont’d):

SIQ should include:

- Executive Summary

- Standard Form CPRA 24-102 

- Signed Certification Statement

- Subcontractors:
• Projected percentage of work and Scope of Work to be accomplished
• Separate CPRA 24-102 for each Subcontractor
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RSIQ
Section 1.3 – SIQ Submittal and Schedule (cont’d):

Schedule:

- Advertisement Date:  August 5, 2025

- Pre-Submittal Meeting:  August 14, 2025

- Questions Due (to CPRAcontracts@la.gov):  August 21, 2025 3pm CST

- SIQs Due:  September 12, 2025 3pm CST

mailto:CPRAcontracts@la.gov
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RSIQ
Section 1.4 – Evaluation and Selection:

- Evaluation Criteria included in Enclosure 3 (and presented above)

- Multiple contracts will be awarded

- Selected Proposers will be posted at: http://coastal.la.gov/resources/rfps-rsiqs-

contracts/contracts-and-grants/

http://coastal.la.gov/resources/rfps-rsiqs-contracts/contracts-and-grants/
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RSIQ
Section 1.6 – Compliance with Licensing Laws

- Proper licensure for Engineers and Surveyors required throughout term 

of contract

- Services provided shall be in compliance with LAPELS laws and rules

- CPRA reserves the right to confirm licensure with LAPELS
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RSIQ
Section 1.7 – Blackout Period

- Prohibited communication between Proposers and State regarding 

advertisement

- Exceptions – this meeting and written communication

- Begins on advertisement and ends when contracts are awarded



COAST AL  PROT ECT ION AND REST ORAT ION AU T HORIT Y   /   MID-B ASIN  SEDIMENT  DIVERSION PROGRAM 26

RSIQ
Section 1.8 – Changes and Addenda

- Changes and addenda (including responses to questions) shall be 
posted here:  http://coastal.la.gov/resources/rfps-rsiqs-
contracts/contracts-and-grants/

- Responsibility of Proposer to check website

http://coastal.la.gov/resources/rfps-rsiqs-contracts/contracts-and-grants/


COAST AL  PROT ECT ION AND REST ORAT ION AU T HORIT Y   /   MID-B ASIN  SEDIMENT  DIVERSION PROGRAM 27

RSIQ
Section 1.12 – Ownership of SIQ

- All materials submitted in response to this RSIQ shall become the 
property of the State.

- Upon announcement of selected firms, all SIQs will be considered 
public information.



Current Contract 
Capacity and Usage
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Current IDIQ Contracts
Contract Categories and Initial Values:

- 21 Engineering Contracts 
• 10 General Engineering Services ($2M)
• 5 Coastal Engineering Services ($2M)
• 6 Limited Engineering Services ($1M)

- 7 Geotechnical Services ($1.5M)

- 8 Surveying ($1M)
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Current Capacity and Usage
- Engineering (all subcategories)

• Total Capacity:  $53,500,000
• Total Amount Tasked:  $32,601,903
• Capacity Used:  61%

- Geotechnical
• Total Capacity:  $11,500,000
• Total Amount Tasked:  $4,855,967
• Capacity Used:  42%

- Surveying
• Total Capacity:  $10,750,000
• Total Amount Tasked:  $7,507,009
• Capacity Used:  70%
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Current Capacity and Usage
- Task Order Approval Rate:  $1,592,212/month

- Average Task Order Amount:
• Engineering:  $588,625
• Geotechnical:  $288,731
• Surveying:  $373,731

- Every firm under contract has received a Task Order

- 1/3 of firms under contract have received at least five Task Orders

- 2/3 of firms under contract have received at least three Task Orders



Thank You

@LouisianaCPRA



Topic ID Scheduled Time

RSIQ Pre-Submittal Meeting 967 2992 7346 8/14/2025 14:00

Attendee Details

First Name Last Name Email
Josh Carter josh.carter@coastharboreng.com

Chris Harlan charlan@mckimcreed.com

Scott Douglas Scott@msmmeng.com

Amanda White amanda.white@halff.com

Kristin Bohling kbohling@greenpoint-e.com

Cristina Caminita cristina@fenstermaker.com

Taylor Gillis tgillis@thompsonengineering.com

Dain Gillen daingillen@hotmail.com

Dain Gillen dain.gillen@neel-schaffer.com

Kelly Compton Kelly.Compton@mbakerintl.com

Brittany Nunez brittany@kmprojectservices.com

Mitch Thomas mitch@kmprojectservices.com

Bethany Ekiss bethany@mphinc.com

Lacey Thibodeaux lacey.thibodeaux@stantec.com

Daralyn Cavaness dcavaness@ddgpc.com

Eric Erikson eric.erikson@mbakerintl.com

Mim Hall mehall@gba-inc.com

Benjamin Richard benjamin.richard@tetratech.com

Morgan Lewis morgan.lewis@hdrinc.com

Jen Robertson jrobertson@anchorqea.com

Robert Billiot robert.billiot@terracon.com

Lauren Heno lheno@bkiusa.com

Emma Tate ehollier@bkiusa.com

Jennifer Glynn jglynn@mca-llc.com

Sandra Roth s.roth@fugro.com

Mike Nitska mike.nitska@hydroterratec.com

BREANNA HEGAMIN BHEGAMIN@MOFFATTNICHOL.COM

Olivia Booksh obooksh@royal.us

Ayan Mehrotra ayan.mehrotra@arcadis.com

Kelly Jones kjones@ecmconsultants.com

Amanda Jordan amanda.jordan@arcadis.com

Brett Geesey brett.geesey@hdrinc.com

Jessica Thornton jthornton@royal.us

Randy Smith randy@wingateengineers.com

Meghan Landry meghan@wingateengineers.com

Mariel Caballero mcaballero@lloydeng.com

David Nelson david.nelson@amiengineers.com

Arin Ricks arin.ricks@waggonereng.com

kazungu Maitaria kazungum@mcbadeengineers.com

Jeremy Fontenot jeremyf@mcbadeengineers.com

Jennifer Obar jennifer.obar@hdrinc.com



Stephen Lundgren slundgren@evans-graves.com

Stevie Smith ssmith@ascellc.com

Lauryn Elmore lelmore@hntb.com

Stephanie Colantuno scolantuno@mckimcreed.com

Emilie Schwarz emilie.schwarz@aptim.com

Kevin Hanegan khanegan@moffattnichol.com

Nina Reins nina.reins@freese.com

Sarah Cripps scripps@eustiseng.com

Greg Mattson gregm@amesouth.com

Venu Tammineni venut@amesouth.com

Matt Salmon matthew.salmon@freese.com

Benjamin Hartman bhartman@baird.com

Zachary Romaine zromaine@royal.us

Shannon Haynes shannonh@amesouth.com

Thomas davis tdavis@lanier-engineers.com

Charli Spears cspears@eustiseng.com

Stephen Woodham swoodham@thompsonengineering.com

Elizabeth Bogan elizabethb@amesouth.com

Jason Chauvin jason.chauvin@tbsmith.com

Adam Songy asongy@coastal-sciences.com

Denton Graham denton.graham@tbsmith.com

Aleaha Morgan amorgan@mckimcreed.com

Danielle Roelse droelse@mckimcreed.com

Matt Saunders mksaunders@mckimcreed.com

Alyda Mire amire@royal.us

Terry Mckiven tmckiven@mckimcreed.com

Kayla Causey kayla.causey@la.gov

Emily Miceli emiceli@ascellc.com

Robert Heath Rheath@greenpoint-e.com

Ryan Clark rclark@halff.com

Simba Bouligny Sbouligny@mckimcreed.com

MIKE JUNEAU mike@premiergeotesting.com

Ryan Koenig ryan.koenig@aecom.com

Trent Iglehart tiglehart@forteandtablada.com

Kazi Sadid ksadid@halff.com

Trent Scioneaux tscioneaux@bbecllc.com

Brent Campbell bcampbell@forteandtablada.com

Rachel Waldroup rwaldroup@forteandtablada.com

David St Marie dstmarie@coastalengsolutions.com

Kevin Rizzo Kevin.Rizzo@deltaCoastLLC.com

Steve Dartez sdartez@ceci-la.com

Courtney Dziadosz courtney.dziadosz@mbakerintl.com

Kara St. Myer kara.stmyer@jacobs.com

Cory MacMenamin cmacmenamin@ddgpc.com

Madalyn Williams Mwilliams@dei-engr.com

Hadley Bomberger hbomberger@hntb.com

Billy Guste wguste@coastalengsolutions.com



Thomas Wells tom.wells@wsnelson.com

Amer Tufail amer@greenpoint-e.com

Caroline Mohon cmohon@ddgpc.com
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